Committee of the Board and approved by the Board.

It is proposed to seek the member’s approval for re-
appointment of and remuneration payable to Shri Pradeep 
Kumar Rathi as Managing Director, in terms of applicable 
provisions of the Act.

Terms and Conditions

(1)	Salary at the rate of Rs. 240,000 (Rupees Two Lakhs forty  
	 thousand only) per month with such annual agreement as  
	 may be decided by the Board of Directors and  

Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to the  
	 limits as specified in the Schedule V of the Companies  
	 Act, 2013 and other applicable provision of the Companies

[...]

It is proposed to seek the member’s approval for re-
appointment of and remuneration payable to Shri Prem 
Narain Varshney, Whole time Director, in terms of applicable 
provisions of the Act.

Terms and Conditions

1.	 The basic Salary at the rate of Rs. 15,230/- (Rupees  
	 Fifteen thousand Two hundred thirty only) with House  
	 Rent Allowance of Rs. 3,500/- (Rupees Three Thousand  
	 Five hundred Only) per month with such annual  
	 increment as may be decided by the Board of Directors  
	 and Remuneration Committee of the Board subject to  
	 the limits as specified in the Schedule V of the Companies  
	 Act, 2013 and other applicable provision of the Companies